




 
 

2022 Southern Eastern Great Lakes Figure Skating Council Competition 
Officials 

 
Kim Heim—Troy, Ohio 

Kristina Ahlstrom— Huntersville, North Carolina 
Gretchen Bonnie—Columbus, Ohio 
Sheri Carey—Louisville, Kentucky 
Anna Ctvrtnicek—Kettering, Ohio 
Erin Egelhoff—West Chester, Ohio 
Roger Glenn—Appleton, Wisconsin 

Martha Herlihy—Blue Ash, Ohio 
Mary Hiser—Worthington, Ohio 

Holly Jinks—Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Warren King—Lebanon, Ohio 

Heather Lehnert—Nashville, Indiana 
Whitney Luke—Columbus, Ohio 
Laura Murphy—Wooster, Ohio 

Robert Ouellette—Columbus, Ohio 
Antonio Torres—Huntsville, Alabama 

Paula Kaye Trujillo—Nashville, Tennessee 
Raymond Wright—Columbia City, Indiana    

Cathy Brinkman—Cincinnati, Ohio 
Tricia Privette—Lenoir City, Tennessee 
Gordon MacKay—Zionsville, Indiana 

Rachel Castle—Dayton, Ohio 
 

Thank You: 
 

David Ahlstrom—Cincinnati, Ohio, Announcer 
Jason Clark—Yellow Springs, Ohio, Music Specialist 

     
 

The Troy Skating Club would like to thank all 
2022 Southern Eastern Great Lakes Figure Skating Council Competition Officials  

for generously volunteering their time! 



Coaches 
2022 Southern Eastern Great Lakes Figure Skating Council Competition 

 
Sara Andrews 

JJ Beck 
Stuart Bradley 

Taylor Burdekin 
Natalie Burnette 
Penny Carpenter 

Jennifer Clark 
Daria Classen 
Phillip Cooke 

Michelle Dalton 
Trevor Davies 
Sarah DeWitt 

Michelle Dilling 
Thoburn Fauver 

Elizabeth Fernandes 
Brigitta Francoeur 

Sarah Guenther 
Patricia Hagen 
Heidi Hartley 

Richard Hartley 
Katherine Heine 

Patricia Jones-Logan 
Bridget Kaus 

Svetlana Khodorkovsky 
Christie Kievit 
Stephanie Lab 

Debbie Labuz-Miller 
Linde LaChance 
Heather Lehnert 

Brianna Linenburg 

Valerie Marcoux-Pavlas 
Christian Martin 

Robert Mauti 
Alisha McFarlane 

Terri Messner 
Jessica Miller 

Kelley Morris-Adair 
Grace Myer 

Molly Quigley Moenkhoff 
Lily Rainey 

Tatiana Ratchkova 
Lisa Reibly 

Matthew Reuter 
Courtney Ryon 
Laura Sanders 

Abigail Schmitt 
Megan Schultz 

Jessica Sheplavy 
Mary Siegel 

Mikhail Sorochinsky 
Elizabeth Treu 

Stephanie Troyer 
Marie Vichova-Millikan 

Susan Wieser 
Kimberly Wilczak 

Andrea Yovanovich 
Elena Zaitsev 
Jessica Zink 
Tera Zorn

 
 

Figure Skating Clubs Participating 
2022 Southern Eastern Great Lakes Figure Skating Council Competition 

 
AZ Ice Peoria 
Center Ice SC 

City of Kettering 
Columbus FSC 

Cutting Edge FSC 
DuPage FSC 

Gilmour Academy FSC 

Greater Evansville FSC 
Hamilton Center Ice Arena 

Heart Of Illinois SC 
Individual Member of U.S. Figure 

Skating 
ISC of Indianapolis, Inc. 

Learn to Skate USA 



Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Nashville FSC 

Nashville Skating Academy 
Northern Kentucky SC 

Queen City FSC 
SC Of Central Ohio 

SC of Phoenix 

Shaker FSC 
South Dayton FSC 

Sycamore ISC 
Troy SC 

Westminster FSC of Erie 
Winter Club of Indianapolis 

Winterhurst FSC
 
 

Schedule of Events 
2022 Southern Eastern Great Lakes Figure Skating Council Competition 

(NOT in starting order) 
 

FRIDAY, February 25, 2022 
101 Juvenile Girls SP    2:00 PM  
Maggie Blackstone   Nashville FSC 
Alexis White    Nashville FSC 
Aliyah White    Nashville FSC 
 
102 Intermediate Ladies SP  2:18 PM  
Grace Langlieb    Cutting Edge FSC 
Tiffany Gao     ISC of Indianapolis 
Anna Lindsey    Nashville FSC 
Anna Sgarbi     Nashville FSC 
Vincia Li     Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Sasha Luhur     Lincoln Center Skate Club 
 
104 Juvenile Pairs FS Exhibition  2:55 PM  
Quinn Lambert-Moskowitz  Queen City FSC 
Myra Lambert-Moskowitz  Queen City FSC 
 
105 Pre-Juvenile Girls FS    3:35 PM 
Kaylee Clark    Troy SC 
Madilyn Ryon    Troy SC 
Noelle Ashley    Individual Member of USFS 
Alexis White    Nashville FSC 
Aliyah White    Nashville FSC 
Ava Lockard    Greater Evansville FSC 
 
106 Preliminary Girls FS   4:02 PM  
Rahini Kumbar    Greater Evansville FSC 
Tori Barker     Greater Evansville FSC 
Iva Camp     Columbus FSC 
Jossalyn Beard    Greater Evansville FSC 
Audrey Ryon    Troy SC 



107 No Test Girls FS     4:23 PM  
Adalynn Sommers    Greater Evansville FSC 
Reagan Irwin    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Kayli Ward     Nashville FSC 
Creason Clayton    Nashville FSC 
Audrey Mahaney    Troy SC 
Joanna Hong    ISC of Indianapolis 
 
108 Pre-Preliminary Girls FS  4:44 PM  
Katerina Gazeeva    Columbus FSC 
Veda Rainey    SC Of Central Ohio 
Ariana Papaioanu    Nashville FSC 
 
109 Pre-Preliminary Boys FS  4:44 PM  
Caleb Wang     Nashville FSC 
Liam Chambers    Nashville FSC 
 
110 No Test Boys FS     4:44 PM  
Jordan Nguyen    Nashville FSC 
 
111 Beginner Girls Excel FS – Group A 5:04 PM  
Isolde Brooks    Queen City FSC 
Annabelle Marquis    Troy SC 
Roselyn Conard    Troy SC 
Morgan Mongonia    Sycamore ISC 
Madelyn Aker    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Avery Perez     Shaker FSC 
 
112 Beginner Girls Excel FS - Group B 5:23 PM 
Taylor Corsbie    Cutting Edge FSC 
Alayna Moore    Troy SC 
Caroline Jenkins    Nashville FSC 
Rainaray Bell    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Charlie Grace Antonucci   Center Ice SC 
Skye Chambers    Nashville FSC 
Annabella  DeFilippis   Nashville FSC 
 
113 Beginner Boys Excel FS  5:23 PM 
Garrett Resnick    Shaker FSC 
 
114 Preliminary Plus Girls Excel FS 6:02 PM 
Ava Zahler     Center Ice SC 
Lilianne Beccue    Troy SC 
Laura Kabban    South Dayton FSC 
Gabriella Robb    Greater Evansville FSC 



Shrina Surve    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Ellie Krajeck    Center Ice SC 
Ella Catherine Dempsey   Westminster FSC of Erie 
Annabelle Lee    Center Ice SC 
Hartley Niese    Cutting Edge FSC 
 
115 Pre-Juvenile Girls Excel FS  6:48 PM 
Abigail Moyer    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Aislinn Brooks    Queen City FSC 
Abigail Hall     Columbus FSC 
 
116 High Beginner Girls Excel FS - Group A 7:06 PM 
Katie Tremblay    Troy SC 
Lauren Smith    South Dayton FSC 
Maggie Bullock    Troy SC 
Sarah Crawford    Troy SC 
Scarlett Troyer    Center Ice SC 
Karina Babahanyan   Columbus FSC 
Elizabeth Annicchiarico   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
117 High Beginner Girls Excel FS - Group B 7:27 PM  
Eleanor Brumett    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Kaylen Kaiser    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Maria Clara Marimoto Taqueushi Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Nora Santiano    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Sadie Oshell     Center Ice SC 
Katelyn Romain    Nashville FSC 
Amelia Campbell    Troy SC 
 

 
SATURDAY, February 26, 2022 

 
201 No Test CM - Ice 1  9:00 AM 
Creason Clayton    Nashville FSC 
Sadie Oshell     Center Ice SC 
Jordan Nguyen    Nashville FSC 
202 Preliminary CM - Ice 3   9:00 AM  
Abigail Moyer    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Hazel Troyer    Center Ice SC 
Annabelle Lee    Center Ice SC 
Caleb Wang     Nashville FSC 
 
203 Pre-Preliminary CM - Ice 1 9:12 AM  
Jessica Robb    Greater Evansville FSC 
 



204 Prelim. Girls Excel CM - Ice 1  9:12 AM  
Ella Catherine Dempsey   Westminster FSC of Erie 
Devyn Novak    DuPage FSC 
 
205 Adult Pre-Bronze CM - Ice 1 9:12 AM  
Kimberly Holmes    Northern Kentucky SC 
 
206 High Beginner Girls Excel CM - Ice 3  9:12 AM  
Sarah Crawford    Troy SC 
Scarlett Troyer    Center Ice SC 
Maria Clara Marimoto Taqueushi Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Elizabeth Annicchiarico   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
207 Pre-Juvenile Girls CM - Ice 1 9:25 AM  
Alisa Rhodes    South Dayton FSC 
Abigail Hall     Columbus FSC 
Olivia Coss     Sycamore ISC 
Michaela Aker    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Allison Szubert    DuPage FSC 
 
208 Beginner Girls Excel CM - Ice 3 9:25 AM  
Natalie Tremblay    Troy SC 
Alayna Moore    Troy SC 
Caroline Jenkins    Nashville FSC 
Morgan Mongonia    Sycamore ISC 
Rainaray Bell    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Charlie Grace Antonucci   Center Ice SC 
Annabella DeFilippis   Nashville FSC 
 
209 Preliminary Spins Challenge - Ice 1 9:42 AM  
Laura Kabban    South Dayton FSC 
Gabriella Robb    Greater Evansville FSC 
Jessica Robb    Greater Evansville FSC 
Jossalyn Beard    Greater Evansville FSC 
Michaela Aker    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
 
210 Intermediate Spins Challenge - Ice 1 9:42 AM  
Lydia Bielski    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
211 Pre-Juvenile Spins Challenge - Ice 3  9:42 AM  
Alisa Rhodes    South Dayton FSC 
 
212 Beginner Spins Challenge - Ice 3 9:42 AM  
Alayna Moore    Troy SC 
 



213 High Beginner Spins Challenge - Ice 3  9:42 AM  
Elizabeth Annicchiarico   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Sadie Oshell     Center Ice SC 
 
214 No Test Spins Challenge - Ice 3 9:42 AM  
Adalynn Sommers    Greater Evansville FSC 
Sophia Gillespie    South Dayton FSC 
 
215 Beginner Jumps Challenge - Ice 1 10:01 AM  
Alayna Moore    Troy SC 
Gianna Carlino    Individual Member of USFS 
Morgan Mongonia    Sycamore ISC 
Charlie Grace Antonucci   Center Ice SC 
 
216 High Beginner Jumps Challenge - Ice 3 10:01 AM  
Eleanor Brumett    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Kaylen Kaiser    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Maria Clara Marimoto Taqueushi Lincoln Center Skate Club 
 
217 No Test Jumps Challenge - Ice 1 10:12 AM  
Katie Tremblay    Troy SC 
Lauren Smith    South Dayton FSC 
Creason Clayton    Nashville FSC 
Sadie Oshell     Center Ice SC 
Jordan Nguyen    Nashville FSC 
 
218 Preliminary Jumps Challenge - Ice 3  10:12 AM  
Laura Kabban    South Dayton FSC 
Sarah Merithew    South Dayton FSC 
Shrina Surve    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Ella Catherine Dempsey   Westminster FSC of Erie 
 
219 Pre-Preliminary Jumps Challenge - Ice 1 10:24 AM  
Josie Delorit     South Dayton FSC 
Ariana Papaioanu    Nashville FSC 
 
220 Pre-Juvenile Jumps Challenge - Ice 3 10:24 AM  
Olivia Coss     Sycamore ISC 
Michaela Aker    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
 
221 Open Juvenile Ladies FS 11:01 AM  
Berkeley Rickert    Northern Kentucky SC 
Anna Sgarbi     Nashville FSC 
 
 



222 Juvenile Girls FS   11:01 AM  
Maggie Blackstone   Nashville FSC 
 
223 Juvenile Boys FS   11:01 AM  
Quinn Lambert-Moskowitz  Queen City FSC 
 
224 Intermediate Ladies FS   11:01 AM  
Natalie Hurst    Northern Kentucky SC 
Anna Lindsey    Nashville FSC 
 
225 Pre-Juvenile Plus Girls Excel FS  11:41 AM  
Alisa Rhodes    South Dayton FSC 
Claire Robinson    Columbus FSC 
Elana Schuett    Cutting Edge FSC 
Amy Xu     ISC of Indianapolis 
Hazel Troyer    Center Ice SC 
Olivia Coss     Sycamore ISC 
Michaela Aker    Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Allison Szubert    DuPage FSC 
 
226 Pre-Preliminary Girls Excel FS  12:27 PM  
Corynne Lombardo   Troy SC 
Myra Lambert-Moskowitz  Queen City FSC 
Josie Delorit     South Dayton FSC 
Kennedy Fry    Nashville Skating Academy 
 
227 Preliminary Girls Excel FS  12:41 PM  
Sarah Merithew    South Dayton FSC 
Hannah Drake    Individual Member of USFS 
Sophia Gillespie    South Dayton FSC 
Sophia Scheben    Northern Kentucky SC 
Devyn Novak    DuPage FSC 
 
228 Juvenile Girls Excel FS   1:28 PM  
Cassidy Tull     Nashville FSC 
Shay Hooper    ISC of Indianapolis 
Mara Hansen    Nashville FSC 
Lauren Ludlow    Gilmour Academy FSC 
 
229 Juvenile Plus Girls Excel FS  1:53 PM  
Haley Corsbie    Cutting Edge FSC 
Annabel Donahoe    Cutting Edge FSC 
Amalia Belo     ISC of Indianapolis 
 
 



230 Juvenile Plus Boys Excel FS 1:53 PM  
Jesse Schadick    Gilmour Academy FSC 
 
231 Intermediate Ladies Excel FS 2:18 PM  
Abbygale Karpinski   ISC of Indianapolis 
Rhiley Paskoff    Center Ice SC 
Madison Nicholls    Center Ice SC 
Hanna Kiko     Winterhurst FSC 
Madeline Josey    Center Ice SC 
Lydia Bielski    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Sofia Tenorio    ISC of Indianapolis 
 
232 Adult High Beginner Ladies FS  3:01 PM  
Sloane Thor     Nashville FSC 
 
233 Adult Pre-Bronze Ladies FS 3:01 PM  
Sarah Downes    Northern Kentucky SC 
Catherine Stout    Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Courtney Ryon    Troy SC 
Kelly Furterer    South Dayton FSC 
 
234 Adult Bronze Ladies FS  3:19 PM  
Atsuko Downes    Northern Kentucky SC 
Aubrie Scott     Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Jennifer Clark    Troy SC 
Si-Ing Chen     Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
235 Adult Bronze Men FS  3:19 PM  
David Bailey    Northern Kentucky SC 
 
236 Intermediate Plus Ladies Excel FS 3:52 PM  
Abigail Thomas    Center Ice SC 
Grace Langlieb    Cutting Edge FSC 
Tiffany Gao     ISC of Indianapolis 
Vincia Li     Lincoln Center Skate Club 
Margaret Olsen    SC of Phoenix 
Sarah Gray     Center Ice SC 
Sasha Luhur     Lincoln Center Skate Club 
 
237 Novice Ladies Excel FS  4:36 PM  
Alexa Hapstak    Center Ice SC 
Miwa Davis     Columbus FSC 
Grace Nie     ISC of Indianapolis 
 
 



238 Junior Ladies Excel FS  4:36 PM  
Alicia Deng     Columbus FSC 
 
239 Senior Ladies Excel FS  4:36 PM  
Louise MacKay    ISC of Indianapolis 
 
240 Adult Silver Ladies FS  5:15 PM  
Marie McGlathery    Winterhurst FSC 
Stephanie Hiett    Northern Kentucky SC 
 
241 Adult Gold Ladies FS   5:15 PM  
Cindy Flaherty    Columbus FSC 
 
242 Masters Jr-Sr Ladies FS 5:15 PM  
Abigail Schmitt    Columbus FSC 
 
 

SUNDAY, February 27, 2022 
 
301 Basic 2 Elements - Ice 1  9:00 AM  
Gia Bell     Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
302 Basic 5 Elements - Ice 1  9:00 AM  
Charlotte Tremblay   Troy SC 
Grace Queen    Troy SC 
 
303 Free Skate 1 CM - Ice 1  9:00 AM  
Willow Wilhite    Greater Evansville FSC 
 
304 Basic 6 Elements - Ice 3  9:00 AM  
Landry Hunt     South Dayton FSC 
Josephine Maksimovich   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
305 Pre-Free Skate CM - Ice 3 9:00 AM  
Rosemary Campbell   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
306 Snowplow Sam Program - Ice 1 9:15 AM  
Cora Gardner    City of Kettering 
 
307 Basic 1 Program - Ice 1  9:21 AM  
Sofie Libin     Columbus FSC 
 
308 Basic 2 Program - Ice 3  9:21 AM  
Gia Bell     Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Laura Babahanyan    Columbus FSC 



 
309 Basic 3 Program - Ice 1  9:29 AM  
Sophia Cooke    Troy SC 
Lauryn Cozatt    Troy SC 
Audrina Lehnert    Hamilton Center Ice Arena 
Brooklyn Hasselbeck   Northern Kentucky SC 
 
310 Basic 4 Program - Ice 3    9:29 AM  
Gracie Richardson    Columbus FSC 
Brooklyn Cozatt    Troy SC 
Elliott Hiett     Northern Kentucky SC 
Peter Cooke     Troy SC 
 
311 Basic 5 Program - Ice 1  9:40 AM  
Charlotte Tremblay   Troy SC 
Ellery Hewitt    Columbus FSC 
Maria (Masha) Pelekhova  Columbus FSC 
Grace Queen    Troy SC 
Madison Wells    Northern Kentucky SC 
Mila Palichat    Learn to Skate USA 
Matthew Li     Columbus FSC 
 
312 Basic 6 Program - Ice 3  9:40 AM  
Emily Mangayan    Columbus FSC 
Landry Hunt     South Dayton FSC 
Josephine Maksimovich   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
 
313 Pre-Free Skate Program 9:56 AM  
Katerina Sciortino    Troy SC 
Rosemary Campbell   Winter Club of Indianapolis 
Elaina Shirley    Greater Evansville FSC 
Karina Li     Columbus FSC 
Willow Wilhite    Greater Evansville FSC 
Lukas Olsen     AZ Ice Peoria 
 
314 Free Skate 1 Program  10:14 AM  
Mya Ross     Troy SC 
Jasmine Atabaeva    Columbus FSC 
Gianna Carlino    Individual Member of USFS 
Hannah Li     Columbus FSC 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

46th Annual Kathy Slack Troy Summer Competition 
Hosted by the Troy Skating Club 

 
July 7 – 10, 2022 

Hobart Arena 
Troy, Ohio 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Troy Skating Club Board of Directors 

 
Kristina Ahlstrom - President 

Courtney Ryon - Vice President, Co-Test Chair 
Trent Boone - Treasurer 

Jen Clark - Secretary, Co-Test Chair 
Kim Heim - Sanction Chair 

Emily Stoner - Fundraising Chair 
David Ahlstrom - Membership Chair 

Nathan Tremblay - SkateSafe Chair, Compliance Officer 
Carol Milota 

Kariann Marquis 
Sarah DeWitt 

 
Ashlee Cooke – Skating Director 


